
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
* Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday 27 November 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL  

 To receive a verbal report from the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders. 
 

5.   COVID-19 RECOVERY - LOCAL ECONOMY TASK AND FINISH GROUP (Pages 
5 - 12) 
 

6.   PROPOSED IMPLEMENTATION OF RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN S157 
HOUSING ACT 1985 TO RESTRICT ONWARD DISPOSALS OF COUNCIL 
PROPERTIES SOLD UNDER THE RIGHT TO BUY (RTB) IN DESIGNATED 
RURAL AREAS, NATIONAL PARK AND AREAS OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL 
BEAUTY WITHIN THE NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL ADMINISTRATIVE 
AREA (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

7.   MITIGATION FOR RECREATIONAL IMPACTS ON NEW FOREST EUROPEAN 
SITES - DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (Pages 27 - 96) 
 

8.   ICT STRATEGY AND BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 97 - 102) 
 

9.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Pages 103 - 110) 
 

10.   COUNCIL TAX 2021/22 - SETTING THE TAX BASE (Pages 111 - 118) 
 

11.   ADDITIONAL MEETING DATE 2021  

 To agree the following additional Cabinet meeting date in 2021:- 
 
10.00 am, Wednesday 17 February 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a
[...]
a 

front sheet for further information. 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Diane Andrews 

Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 
 

 



CABINET – 2 DECEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: LEADER AND 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS / LOCAL ECONOMY 

 
 

COVID 19 RECOVERY – LOCAL ECONOMY TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP   
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
1.1 That the report be noted and that the ongoing initiatives and actions to date and in 

respect of the second lockdown as outlined in the report be endorsed. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This is a summary of the work of the Covid recovery 19 Local Economy task and 

finish group which was set up by the Cabinet in June 2020 with the following terms of 
reference: 

 
 COVID 19 RECOVERY LOCAL ECONOMY TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
 Terms of Reference 
 
 1. To undertake an impact and opportunity assessment in respect of the impact 

of Coronavirus – COVID-19 on the New Forest’s Local Economy. 
 
 2. To undertake a “call for evidence” from local partner organisations. 

 
 3. To identify the actions required for recovery arising from the impact and 

opportunity assessments, and understand the consequences of the COVID-
19 crisis. 

 
 4. To advise Cabinet on proposals for action. 

 
2.2 Membership 
 
 Councillors: 

Barry Rickman (Chairman), Alan Alvey, Hilary Brand, Keith Craze, Steve Davies, 
Arthur Davis, Jacqui England, Mahmoud Kangarani and Joe Reilly 

 
2.3 Between June 2020 and October 2020 the group met 8 times, with representatives of 

the following organisations: 
 

Solent LEP 
Brockenhurst College  
New Forest Business Partnership 
Go New Forest 
New Forest Show 
Beaulieu Enterprises Ltd / Bucklers Hard  
Hampshire Cultural Trust 
New Forest Heritage Centre 
Forest Arts Centre   
Forest Forge Theatre 
Associated British Ports 
ExxonMobil 

  

5

Agenda Item 5



3. FINDINGS 
 

This report includes a summary of impacts (statistical and anecdotal) in
[...]
h government 
requirements closely.  
 
Action:  Exxon welcomed NFDC’s support on the Local Resilience Forum. 
 
 

14. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
14.1 I am pleased with the thorough and diverse amount of business and associated 

organisations that took part in the work of the Local Economy Task and Finish Group.  
These regional and also very local bodies demonstrated the resilience, adaptability and 
optimism shown by our partners during this difficult time. 

 
Further Information 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8028 5075 
Email: bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
Tel: 023 8028 5409 
Email: Claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
Andy Rogers 
Committee Administrator 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 2 DECEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: HOUSING SERVICES 
 
 

PROPOSED IMPLEMENTATION OF RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN 
S157 HOUSING ACT 1985 TO RESTRICT ONWARD DISPOSALS OF 
COUNCIL PROPERTIES SOLD UNDER THE RIGHT TO BUY (RTB) IN 
DESIGNATED RURAL AREAS, NATIONAL PARK AND AREAS OF 
OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY WITHIN THE NEW FOREST 
DISTRICT COUNCIL ADMINISTRATIVE AREA 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Cabinet: 

(a) Approves the draft Policy for consultation purposes. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Section 157 of the Housing Act 1985 allows Housing Authorities to restrict onward 

disposals of former RTB properties in designated rural areas, the National Park and 
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (which shall be referred to, for ease of reference 
for the purposes of this report, as the ‘protected areas’) so that they can only be sold to 
people who have lived or worked in the ‘protected areas’ for at least 3 years. 

 
2.2    Currently, the only restrictions that apply to such Council dwellings is the mandatory 

statutory regime contained in section 156A Housing Act 1985 (introduced by Housing 
Act 2004), which gives the Council the right of first refusal
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 2 DECEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

MITIGATION FOR RECREATIONAL IMPACTS ON NEW FOREST 
EUROPEAN SITES: DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree that the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
“Mitigation for Recreational Impacts on New Forest European Sites” be published and 
subject to a six-week period (or equivalent) of public consultation. 

1.2 That prior to publication, the final editing of the draft document (attached in Appendix 1 
to this report) be agreed by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Infrastructure. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval, for the purposes of public consultation, 
of the publication of a draft supplementary planning document (SPD) in support of the 
adopted Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy (July 2020), and in particular 
Policy ENV1: Mitigating the impacts of development on international nature 
conservation sites. The document is a guidance document. The policies it relates to 
have already been adopted by the Council when adopting the Local Plan 2016-2036 
Part 1: Planning Strategy. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 In June 2014 the Council adopted its ‘Mitigation Strategy for European Sites: 
Recreational Pressure from Residential Development. This provide additional 
guidance to the implementation of Policy DM3 of the Local Plan Part “: Sites and 
Development Management Development Plan Document adopted in 2014. This policy 
has now been superseded by Policy ENV1 in the recently adopted Local Plan 2016-
2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy (July 2020). While the approach to mitigating the 
recreational impacts of new development on the New Forest’s internationally 
designated nature conservation sites was confirmed in the local plan review, some 
changes were required to the Council’s strategy for mitigation of recreational
[...]
 Solent and Southampton Water SPA; 
the Southampton and Isle of Wight Lagoons SAC; and includes the 
Solent and Southampton Water Ramsar site 
 
S106 Agreement  
Multilateral Legal Agreements used in combination with Planning 
Permission to secure particular aspects of development, such as 
financial contributions and transfer of land into public ownership 
 
Planning Obligation 
A planning obligation is a legal document made under S106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by which a person agrees to 
provide a planning authority with a sum of money for a planning 
purpose, or agrees to restrict the use of land in a specified way, or to 
carry out specific operations or activities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

CABINET – 2 DECEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
ICT STRATEGY & BUDGET UPDATE 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the ICT Strategy and Budget Update detailed in this report, including an overall 

reduction in forecast expenditure to £2.174m, (Table 2 at 9.3) be supported; and 
 
1.2 That the rephasing of the budget as demonstrated in Table 2 at 9.3, be reflected in 

Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
 
2. PURPOSE 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to detail progress since February 2020 against the ICT 

Strategy for 2018 to 2022, and to provide an update on the budget. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 In 2017, Council agreed an ICT Strategy for 2018-2022, including protect and maintain, 

plus a future investment approach, and the budget to deliver all elements. 
 
3.2 Cabinet also agreed an additional series of ICT projects as part of the Smarter Working 

programme.     
 
3.3 The ICT Strategy 2018-2022 was structured into four distinct themes and this report 

will discuss progress on each of these themes in turn.  It will look at what has been 
delivered so far and what is still to be deli
[...]
ified during the pandemic 

enabling the Council to work, deliver its services and to hold meetings online.  The 
report before you shows this to be a dynamic and ongoing process and details the 
upcoming projects along with the associated budgets.  

 
12.2 We live in an era when technology is constantly evolving and changing and we, as an 

organisation, must be prepared to invest in those changes if we are to avoid falling 
behind. 
 
 

For further information contact:     Background Papers: 
Rob Beere        ICT Strategy 2018-2022 
Service Manager – ICT 
Email: Rob.beere@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Manjit Sandhu 

Executive Head of Resources 

Email: Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

102

mailto:Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk


 

  

 

CABINET – 2 DECEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to 
October 2020 inclusive) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet; 
 

1.1.1 notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 4), Capital (section 
5) and HRA (section 6); and 
 

1.1.2 supports the distribution of £107,308 to the Town and Parish Council’s on the 
basis of £1.50 per band D property (2021/22 tax base) in support of the financial 
pressures faced by each Council as a result of the Coronavirus 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Following the adoption of the Emergency Budget 2020/21 in September 2020, this 
report provides an update on the General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue Account 
budgets, adjusting for any budget changes now required. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Council’s 2020/21 budget has been significantly impacted by COVID-19.  An 
Emergency budget for 2020/21 was approved by the Council in September.  The 
Emergency Budget included adjustments to take account of new expenditure 
pressures, income losses, funding support and mitigating adjustments.  At that time, 
certain assumptions were made on the recovery period, and didn’t include, for
[...]
14,000 -455,000 -2,649,000 26,110,000

Dec 20

109



APPENDIX 4

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2020/21

SUPPORT PAYMENT TO TOWN & PARISH  COUNCILS
£1.50 per 

2021/22 Band D
£

ASHURST & COLBURY 1,389
BEAULIEU 770
BOLDRE 1,590
BRAMSHAW 511
BRANSGORE 2,738
BREAMORE 270
BROCKENHURST 2,844
BURLEY 1,189
COPYTHORNE 1,832
DAMERHAM 359
DENNY LODGE 247
EAST BOLDRE 575
ELLINGHAM HARBRIDGE & IBSLEY 930
EXBURY & LEPE 179
FAWLEY 6,905
FORDINGBRIDGE 3,530
GODSHILL 342
HALE 398
HORDLE 3,627
HYDE 769
HYTHE & DIBDEN 11,109
LYMINGTON & PENNINGTON 11,225
LYNDHURST 2,209
MARCHWOOD 3,087
MARTIN 296
MILFORD-ON-SEA 4,281
MINSTEAD 558
NETLEY MARSH 1,224
NEW MILTON 15,773
RINGWOOD 8,106
ROCKBOURNE 251
SANDLEHEATH 415
SOPLEY 587
SWAY 2,559
TOTTON & ELING 14,108
WHITSBURY 152
WOODGREEN 377

107,308

110



 

 

CABINET – 2 DECEMBER 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

COUNCIL TAX 2021/22 - SETTING THE TAX BASE 
 
1. RECOMMENDED 
 
 1.1 That it be a recommendation to the Council that: 
 

a) The calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2021/22 be approved. 
 

b) Pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by this 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2021/22 be as follows and as detailed in 
Appendix 3. 

 

PARISH/TOWN TAX BASE 21/22 

Ashurst & Colbury 926.3  

Beaulieu 513.1  

Boldre 1,059.8  

Bramshaw 340.4  

Bransgore 1,825.0  

Breamore 180.1  

Brockenhurst 1,895.9  

Burley 792.9  

Copythorne 1,221.0  

Damerham 239.5  

Denny Lodge 164.8  

East Boldre 383.2  

Elingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 619.8  

Exbury & Lepe 119.4  

Fawley 4,603.5  

Fordingbridge 2,353.2  

Godshill 227.8  

Hale 265.4  

Hordle 2,417.8  

Hyde 512.5  

Hythe & Dibden 7,406.1  

Lymington & Pennington 7,483.2  

Lyndhurst 1,472.8  

Marchwood 2,057.7  

Martin 197.2  

Milford on Sea 2,853.8  

Minstead 372.3  

Netley Marsh 816.1  

New Milton 10,515.3  

Ringwood 5,404.3  

Rockbourne 167.3  

Sandleheath 276.6  

Sopley 391.1  

Sway 1,706.1  

Totton & Eling 9,405.1  

Whitsbury 101.1  

Woodgreen 251.2  

Whole District  71,538.7  

111

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to enable Members to approve the tax base for 
2021/22. 

 
 2.2 This tax base is an important step towards setting the basic amount of Council Tax.   

The other key steps are determining the surplus/deficit on the Collection Fund for 
the previous year and setting the actual budget requirements. 

 
 2.3 Members may recall that each dwelling falls into one of eight valuation bands (A to 

H) for council tax purposes.   Different proportions of tax are payable by each band. 
 
 2.4 The tax base is the estimated number of dwellings in the District, modified to take 

account of the different proportions payable, discounts, exemptions and other 
reductions. 

 
 2.5 The calculation of the tax base for tax setting also includes an allowance for non-

collection. 
 

2.6 Separate tax bases have to be made for each Parish. 
 

2.7 The tax base calculation has to be made between 1 December and 31 January.                
The approved tax base must be notified to the County Council by 31 January. 

 
 
3. THE CALCULATION PROCESS 
 
 3.1 Detailed calculations are required to set the tax base for tax setting purposes. 
 
 3.2 Firstly, if appropriate, it is necessary to adjust the number of dwellings in each 

valuation band to allow for: 
 
  3.2.1 The number of properties estimated as being exempt 
 
  3.2.2 The number of demolished dwellings due to be removed 
 
  3.2.3 The reduction and addition to the number of dwellings in the band due to 

disabled relief.  Disabled relief to dwellings in Band A (shown as Disabled A) 
pay 5/9th of the Band D charge instead of 6/9th). 

 
 3.3 The above process produces the number of chargeable dwellings. Further 

adjustments then have to be made to allow fo
[...]
n S157 Housing Act 1985 to Restrict Onward Disposals of Council Properties Sold Under the Right To Buy (RTB) in Designated Rural Areas, National Park and Areas Of Outstanding Natural Beauty within the New Forest District Council Administrative Area
	Right to Buy - APPENDIX 1

	7 Mitigation for Recreational Impacts on New Forest European Sites - Draft Supplementary Planning Document
	Mitigation for Recreational Impacts 2020 Cabinet Draft
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	1.0 Executive Summary
	2.0 Introduction and background to the Strategy
	Introduction
	Wider benefits arising from the need to mitigate
	Requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations
	Residential developments required to mitigate
	Residential development not requiring the submission of a planning application
	Visitor Accommodation
	Appropriate Mitigation Measures to address adverse impacts of the European sites
	Natura 2000 sites
	New Forest European Sites

	Alternative approaches to recreation mitigation
	Sustainability Appraisal of this document

	3.0 Local Plan Policies and other relevant documents
	Local Plan 2016-2036
	Habitats Regulation Assessment
	Infrastructure Delivery Plan

	4.0 Recreation Mitigation requirements for new development
	Calculating the recreational mitigation required
	Provision of alternative natural recreational greenspace on new developments over 50 net additional dwellings
	Provision of off-site recreation mitigation projects for new developments of less than 50 dwellings
	Enhancement of existing green spaces as alternative natural recreational greenspace
	Enhancement of Recreational Walking Routes
	Access and Visitor Management
	Monitoring
	Monitoring the implementation of the Mitigation Strategy
	Monitoring the effectiveness of the Mitigation Strategy

	Working with others
	Transfer of land
	Mitigation for brownfield land site development in urban areas
	Opportunities for alternative recreational mitigation projects

	5.0 The delivery of alternativ
[...]
nd Budget Update
	9 Financial Monitoring Report
	FM report Dec 20 - Appedices 1-4

	10 Council Tax 2021/22 - Setting the Tax Base



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

2 DECEMBER 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 2 December 2020 
 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Clarke 
Anne Corbridge 
Keith Craze 
Steve Davies 
Jan Duke 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 

 

David Hawkins 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Derek Tipp 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Bob Jackson, Rob Beere, Alan Bethune, Louise Evans, Sara Hamilton, 
Grainne O'Rourke, Colin Read, Manjit Sandhu, James Smith, Ryan Stevens, 
Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom  
 
 
Apologies: 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

143   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

144   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 



 
Cabinet 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

145   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

146   COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL  

The Leader of the Council reported on the latest progress with the Council’s 
response to and recovery from COVID-19. 
 
In a year like no other, the news of an approved vaccine for COVID-19 was 
welcomed.  Following the end of the national lockdown, New Forest District along 
with its other Hampshire and neighbouring Dorset authorities, had found itself in tier 
two restrictions. 
 
The Council would be deploying trained COVID Safety Ambassadors from 2 
December, to assist local businesses and communities to understand the latest 
local tier guidance.  To support communities further, much like over both lockdown 
periods, the Council’s Local Response Centre would be ready to respond across 
the Christmas period. 
 
From 3 December, the Council’s five health and leisure centres and Dibden Golf 
Course would re-open.  The Leader placed on record his thanks to the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure and Wellbeing and the wider team for the work across these 
areas, particularly in making them COVID safe and secure. 
 
Looking to business as usual, the Leader reported on the recent Safer New Forest 
Webinar and positive discussions on how to best support the most vulnerable in the 
local community.  In housing, the Council’s first Shared Ownership homes would 
soon be made available at Mulberry Gardens, Blackfield. 
 
In relation to the local economy, the Kickstart Scheme continued to be promoted by 
the Council in partnership with New Forest Business Partnership.  18 placements 
had been identified at the Council across a range of service areas.  It was 
confirmed that the Council had paid over £2m to over 1,300 businesses since 
launching the Local Restrictions Business Support Scheme in November. 
 
Looking to the Council’s own finances, the Comprehensive Spending Review was 
delivered last week, with the overriding message to local government being that 
there were tougher times ahead for unprotected areas of public spending.  
However, the Council was very grateful for the financial assistance and support 
across a range of Government schemes.  This included the positive news that there 
would be no Business Rate Reset in 2021/22, which allowed the Council to 
continue to retain its growth above the baseline. 
 
In summary, the Leader highlighted the need to have to prepare for a very different 
Christmas, but with the hope of a successful vaccine, the Council would have the 
ambition to move forward and continue to deliver for the needs of the community 
throughout 2021.  The Leader expressed his thanks to the Deputy Leader, all 
Members, the Chief Executive and all Council staff for their hard work in an 
unprecedented year. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

147   COVID-19 RECOVERY - LOCAL ECONOMY TASK AND FINISH GROUP  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that the ongoing initiatives and actions to date and in 
respect of the second lockdown as outlined in the report be endorsed. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader and Corporate Affairs / Economic Development 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and alongside the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Development, placed on record their thanks to all the councillors who 
engaged in the work of the Task and Finish Group.  Many types of businesses 
engaged with the Group and much of the work would continue as the New Forest 
emerged from the national lockdown into tier two restrictions.  In due course, the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development would meet with the Solent Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) on digital connectivity in the New Forest, as one 
example of taking forward the findings of the Group.  
 
In relation to the impact on the hospitality industry, the Leader of the Council 
referred to the work of Go New Forest in supporting local businesses, also working 
in partnership on the delivery of the grants across all New Forest communities. 
 

148   PROPOSED IMPLEMENTATION OF RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN S157 
HOUSING ACT 1985 TO RESTRICT ONWARD DISPOSALS OF COUNCIL 
PROPERTIES SOLD UNDER THE RIGHT TO BUY (RTB) IN DESIGNATED 
RURAL AREAS, NATIONAL PARK AND AREAS OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL 
BEAUTY WITHIN THE NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL ADMINISTRATIVE 
AREA  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft policy be approved for consultation purposes. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that the proposed 
initiative would ensure that the scarce Council housing in the rural areas of the New 
Forest remained available for those who lived and worked in those rural areas, 
once sold under the right to buy.  Furthermore, this would promote sustainable and 
thriving communities and supports the wider ambitions of the Council’s Housing 
Strategy adopted in 2018, placing housing need at the heart of the initiative. 
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed the report, particularly in supporting key 
workers in the New Forest villages. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure spoke in support of the 
recommendations and recognised the many challenges faced by the Council as 
both a Housing Authority and Local Planning Authority.  Whilst the Council could 
not make these homes affordable forever, it could use this mechanism to make 
them available to local people forever, delivering for those who are local that help 
build those local communities. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development endorsed the report in supporting 
local young people living and working in the New Forest. 
 

149   MITIGATION FOR RECREATIONAL IMPACTS ON NEW FOREST EUROPEAN 
SITES - DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) “Mitigation for 

Recreational Impacts on New Forest European Sites” be published and 
subject to a six-week period (or equivalent) of public consultation; and 

 
(b) That prior to publication, the final editing of the draft document (attached in 

Appendix 1 to the report) be agreed by the Chief Planning Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure. 

 



 
Cabinet 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that the Draft 
Supplementary Planning Document, subject to consultation, would provide 
guidance on how the Council would mitigate the impact of development on 
protected sites.  Particular attention was drawn to the new format of splitting out 
individual projects from the policy to allow flexibility within the document. 
 

150   ICT STRATEGY AND BUDGET UPDATE  

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the ICT Strategy and Budget Update detailed in the report, including an 

overall reduction in forecast expenditure to £2.174m, (Table 2 at 9.3) be 
supported; and 

 
(b) That the rephasing of the budget as demonstrated in Table 2 at 9.3, be 

reflected in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 



 
Cabinet 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that had the Council not 
invested in ICT as part of its overall ICT Strategy, it would have been in a very 
different place, particularly throughout the response to COVID-19.  Working 
remotely, holding meetings online and serving the community without occupying the 
Council’s buildings for large periods of time had been hugely successful.  Further 
updates had also been delivered in the form of the telephony system and website. 
 
Looking ahead, the Portfolio Holder highlighted the constantly changing and 
evolving landscape of technology.  The Council needed to continue to invest to stay 
ahead of the curve and deliver for the community in a cost effective way. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure was very pleased to see the 
schedule for replacement and upgrade of planning and environmental health ICT 
systems, which would bring about both improvements to internal processes and the 
use of systems by members of the public. 
 

151   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 4), Capital 

(section 5) and HRA, (section 6) be noted; and 
 
(b) That the distribution of £107,308 to the Town and Parish Councils on the 

basis of £1.50 per band D property (2021/22 tax base) in support of the 
financial pressures faced by each Council as a result of the Coronavirus, be 
supported. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the ever changing nature 
of financial planning at a time where restrictions had changed a number of times 
throughout the year.  Positive news was announced that the first application to the 
Government in respect of the sales, fees and charges income schemes had been 
successful.  This equated to £1.399m of financial support for which the Council was 
very grateful.  The Council remained in a strong financial position and although 
facing changes and variations, was well placed to continue delivering for the 
community. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the recommendation in relation to the support to 
Town and Parish Councils, across the whole of the District.  This commitment 
recognised the financial pressures COVID-19 has caused for all communities. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Wellbeing spoke in support of the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, and the Chief Finance Officer for working closely on dealing 
with the financial impact to health and leisure of COVID-19. 
 

152   COUNCIL TAX 2021/22 - SETTING THE TAX BASE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council:- 
 
(a) That the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2021/22 be 

approved; and 
 
(b) That pursuant to the report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount 
calculated by this Council as its council tax base for the year 2021/22 be as 
follows and as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report:- 

 

PARISH/TOWN TAX BASE 21/22 

Ashurst & Colbury 926.3  

Beaulieu 513.1  

Boldre 1,059.8  

Bramshaw 340.4  

Bransgore 1,825.0  

Breamore 180.1  

Brockenhurst 1,895.9  

Burley 792.9  

Copythorne 1,221.0  

Damerham 239.5  

Denny Lodge 164.8  

East Boldre 383.2  

Elingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 619.8  

Exbury & Lepe 119.4  

Fawley 4,603.5  

Fordingbridge 2,353.2  

Godshill 227.8  

Hale 265.4  

Hordle 2,417.8  

Hyde 512.5  



 
Cabinet 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
8 

 

Hythe & Dibden 7,406.1  

Lymington & Pennington 7,483.2  

Lyndhurst 1,472.8  

Marchwood 2,057.7  

Martin 197.2  

Milford on Sea 2,853.8  

Minstead 372.3  

Netley Marsh 816.1  

New Milton 10,515.3  

Ringwood 5,404.3  

Rockbourne 167.3  

Sandleheath 276.6  

Sopley 391.1  

Sway 1,706.1  

Totton & Eling 9,405.1  

Whitsbury 101.1  

Woodgreen 251.2  

Whole District  71,538.7  

 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report as a required exercise each year ahead 
of the budget and Council Tax setting in February.  It was noted that the impact of 
COVID-19 had resulted in an increase in Council Tax Reduction awards, with 
revised collection rates also factored into the calculations.  These were the primary 
reasons for a relatively static tax base rather than the modest increase normally 
seen. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
9 

 

153   ADDITIONAL MEETING DATE 2021  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following additional meeting date in 2021, be agreed:- 
 

 10.00 am, Wednesday 17 February 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


